
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Thursday 19 January 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
requirements. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at 
Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

City Executive Board
Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management and 
Public Health

Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Christine Simm Culture and Communities
Councillor Dee Sinclair Community Safety
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

4  COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a  SCRUTINY REPORT: DEVOLUTION PLANS FOR 
OXFORDSHIRE 
Report of the Scrutiny Devolution Review Group

Report to follow.

8  COMMISSIONED ADVICE STRATEGY 2018-2021 7 - 18

Lead Member: Councillor Brown, Board Member for  Customer and 
Corporate Services

The Executive Director for Organisational Development & Corporate 
Services has submitted a report which proposes that a new model for 
funding advice services in Oxford is investigated in time to replace the 
current programme which ends on 31 March 2018.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree that work is undertaken early in 2017 to evaluate the current 
provision of advice services in Oxford, and to compare this with 
different models of provision in other parts of the country.



2. Agree to commission an independent evaluation of services which 
proposes a new funding model which ensures that the outcomes of 
the Council’s Financial Inclusion Strategy are delivered.

3. Agree that all funding models should be considered in investigating 
the new approach, including competitive tendering, and retaining 
the current model.

9  ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUST ARRANGEMENTS TO SUPPORT 
THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE MUSEUM OF OXFORD.

19 - 30

Lead Member: Councillor Simm, Board Member for  Culture and 
Communities

The Head of Community Services has submitted a report which seeks 
the establishment of a development trust to support the redevelopment 
of the Museum of Oxford.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the establishment of a Development Trust as a vehicle to 
raise funds to support the redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to commit 
up to £5,000 from existing resources in order to register the fund-
raising vehicle with the Charity Commission.

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to agree 
detailed arrangements relating to the Development Trust.

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to explore 
the future establishment of a full Charitable Trust to manage the 
long-term development of the Museum of Oxford.

5. Instruct the Head of Community Services to report back to City 
Executive Board at a future date on progress in relation to the 
establishment of a full Charitable Trust. The report should include 
the Trust remit, revised charitable aims (objects), and a draft 
business plan outlining proposals for staffing, financial 
management and other aspects of the Trust’s future development.  

10  MINUTES 31 - 40

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 15 December 2016 as a true and accurate record.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item 
[...]
on and/or address is limited to 3 minutes, and will 
be answered verbally by the Chair or another Board member or an officer of the Council. 
The text of any proposed address must be submitted within the same timescale as 
questions.

For this agenda item the Chair’s decision is final.

Councillors speaking at meetings
Oxford City councillors may, when the chair agrees, address the Board on an item for 
decision on the agenda (other than on the minutes). The member seeking to make an 
address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working 
day before the meeting, stating the relevant agenda items. An address may last for no more 
than three minutes. If an address is made, the Board member who has political 
responsibility for the item for decision may respond or the Board will have regard to the 
points raised in reaching its decision.

Councillors speaking on Neighbourhood issues (10 minutes in total)
Any City Councillor can raise local issues on behalf of communities directly with the Board. 
The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 
9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting, giving outline details of the 
issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already addressed the Board 
within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless otherwise 
agreed by the Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days.

Items raised by Board members 
Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board.

a)
b)



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 19 January 2017
Report of: Executive Director for Organisational Development & 

Corporate Services
Title of Report: Commissioned Advice Strategy from 2018

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To propose that a new model for funding advice services 

in Oxford is investigated in time to replace the current 
programme which ends on 31 March 2018

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Susan Brown, Customer & Corporate Services

Corporate Priority: An efficient and effective council, strong and active 
communities

Policy Framework: Financial Inclusion Strategy.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree that work is undertaken early in 2017 to evaluate the current 
provision of advice services in Oxford, and to compare this with different 
models of provision in other parts of the country.

2. Agree to commission an independent evaluation of services which 
proposes a new funding model which ensures that the outcomes of the 
Council’s Financial Inclusion Strategy are delivered.

3. Agree that all funding models should be considered in investigating the 
new approach, including competitive tendering, and retaining the current 
model.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Risk Register
Appendix 2 Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix 3 National Audit Office Principles of Good Commissioning

7

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and background 
1. The City Council currently provides £518,379 of grant funding through its Advice 

and Money Management commissioning theme. This represents over a third of 
the Council’s grant funding to community and voluntary organisations, as shown 
in Table 1 below. The grants programme is co-ordinated and monitored by the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods team in consultation with lead commissioning 
officers and their portfolio holders. 

Table 1
Funding Area 2016/17 Budget (£)

Advice & Money Management commissioning theme 518,379
Homelessness commissioning theme 442,279
Inclusive arts and culture commissioning theme 235,262
Community Safety commissioning theme 61,082
Community & voluntary sector infrastructure 
co
[...]
utive Board
Date: 19 January 2017
Report of: Head of Community Services
Title of Report: Establishment of Trust arrangements to support the 

redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford. 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To ask the City Executive Board to authorise the 

establishment of Trust arrangements to support the 
redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford. 

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Cllr Christine Simm, Culture and Communities

Corporate Priority: Strong and active communities.
Policy Framework: Culture Strategy 2015-18.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the establishment of a Development Trust as a vehicle to raise 
funds to support the redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford.

2 Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to commit up to 
£5,000 from existing resources in order to register the fund-raising vehicle 
with the Charity Commission.

3 Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to agree detailed 
arrangements relating to the Development Trust.

4 Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to explore the future 
establishment of a full Charitable Trust to manage the long-term 
development of the Museum of Oxford.

5 Instruct the Head of Community Services to report back to City Executive 
Board at a future date on progress in relation to the establishment of a full 
Charitable Trust. The report should include the Trust remit, revised charitable 
aims (objects), and a draft business plan outlining proposals for staffing, 
financial management and other aspects of the Trust’s future development.  

Appendices
Appendix 1 Equalities Impact Assessment

Appendix 2 Risk Register

19

Agenda Item 9



Purpose
1. This paper sets out proposals to establish Trust arrangements to support the 

redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford. The paper proposes that these 
arrangements are introduced in two stages:
a) the immediate establishment of a Development Trust to act as a c
[...]
financial management and other 
aspects of the Museum’s future development.  A report addressing these issues will 
come to City Executive Board at a date of the Board’s choice.

20 A key role of the founding Trustees during this period will be to lead the search for a 
suitably qualified Chair and full Board of Trustees to lead the Charitable Trust. This 
search will make use of the Museum’s local partners on the Oxford University 
Museums Partnership, and partners from national organisations such as Heritage 
Lottery Fund, Arts Council England, and Historic England. 

Financial implications
21 The Development Trust will require Initial start-up funding. In order to register with 

the Charity Commission, the Development Trust must be able to demonstrate 
turnover of at least £5,000. This includes an initial ‘sum’ of money - £1,000 - for the 
trust deed to take effect. This amount could be later remunerated through 
fundraising. 

22 Ongoing administration of the Development Trust will be carried out from existing 
resources within the Council’s Culture and Events team in the form of benefit in 
kind.

22



23 The Development Trust will need a bank account separate from that of Oxford City 
Council so that it can accept funds from other trusts and foundations. This will be 
managed by the Trustees. 

24 Financial implications of establishing a full Charitable Trust will be set out in a future 
report to CEB.

Legal issues
25 A memorandum of understanding setting out the terms of the relationship between 

Oxford City Council and the Development Trust will need to be drawn up. These 
terms are set out in paragraphs 12, 13, and 14 of this report. The memorandum of 
understanding will state explicitly that funds raised by the Development Trust will be 
for the sole purpose and use of the Museum of Oxford.

26 Details of legal issues relating to the establishment of a full Charitable Trust will be 
set out in a future report to CEB.

Report author Peter McQuitty

Job 
[...]
able 
candidates through 
well- connected 
friends of the project

June 2017 10% Charlotte 
Maciszonek

Staff capacity Unable to write large 
number of high 
quality grant 
applications

T Lack of staff capacity 
to write fundraising 
applications

Not all potential 
sources of funded 
applied to, 
applications not of 
high enough quality 
to succees.

5/1/17 Peter McQuitty 5 3 5 3 5 3 Most staff part time, Re-alignment of work 
loads of key staff, 
focus on fudnraising 
as a priority.

December 
2017

10% Charlotte 
Maciszonek

Staff capacity Unable to engage 
potential private 
donors

T Lack of staff capacity 
and experience to 
fundraise from private 
sources.

Insufficient funds 
raised from provate 
sources.

5/1/17 Peter McQuitty 5 3 5 3 5 3 Stong record on 
fundraising from 
HLF and ACE but 
staff inexperienced 
in approaching 
potential provate 
donors.

Fundraising consultant 
appointed to advise. 
Fundraising strategy 
developed. Membeer 
of staff trained in 
fundraising. Support 
from influential friends 
of the project.  

December 
2017

10% Charlotte 
Maciszonek

Fundraising targets Inability to raise 
fundraising targets

T Unsuccessful 
applications to trust 
and foundations, lack 
of support and 
donations from private 
individuals

HLF second round 
application would not 
be successful. 
Redevelopment 
project abandoned, 
reversion to current 
Explore Oxford 
galleries as museum 
site. 

5/1/17 Peter McQuitty 5 3 5 3 5 3 Fundraising consultant 
appointed to advise. 
Fundraising strategy 
developed. Membeer 
of staff trained in 
fundraising. Initial 
support from influential 
friends of the project.  

December 
2017

10% Charlotte 
Maciszonek

Date Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

Appendix 2:_ Risk Register

Comments Controls

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Thursday 15 December 2016 

Committee members:

Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Turner (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Brown Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Rowley
Councillor Simm Councillor Sinclair
Councillor Smith Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Peter Sloman, Chief Executive
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Community Services
Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager
Fiona Piercy, Regeneration Programme Director
Mairi Brookes, OxFutures Programme Manager
Geoff Corps, Cleaner Greener Services Manager
Jeff Ridgley, Waste Services Business Development & Fleet Manager
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Andrew Gant, Liberal Democrat Group Leader and Chair, Scrutiny 
Committee

94. Declarations of Interest 

None

95. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None received

31

Agenda Item 10



96. Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

Cllr Gant spoke on Item 14: Devolution (minute 107) during the discussion of the item.

97. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None

98. Items raised by Board Members 

None

99. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
a) Air Quality 

Cllr Gant presented the report. He said the Committee had had a very good discussion 
and had invited County officers to a future meeting to explain what the County Council 
was doing to improve air quality in the city. 

Cllr Price suggested the Scrutiny Committee also invite the bus companies, and other 
transportation companies ie waste collectors to explain what they were doing to reduce 
emissions.

Cllr Tanner, Board Member for A Clean Green Oxford made the following  comments 
on the report’s recommendations:
Rec 3 – planned to review the issue further
Rec 6 – felt the recommendation needed to be more assertive about lobbying the 
County Council to explain how they are going to manage the expected increase
[...]
ent posts, one driver and one loader, to crew the 
additional RCV. 

2. Recommend that Council note the implications of this bid which will be 
considered as part of the Council’s Consultation Budget proposals

107.Devolution Update – Combined Authority and directly Elected 
Mayor proposal 

The Assistant Chief Executive submitted a report which updated members on recent 
developments on devolution and makes a recommendation to Council to support in 
principle the submission of a devolution bid with a governance model based on the 
current two-tier structure for local government with a combined authority and elected 
mayor.

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report. She explained that the government 
wanted to see devolution deals with robust governance arrangements and proof of 
commitment from affected local authorities. The government has linked growth funding 

38



to areas that have agreed strong governance structures especially those with elected 
mayors.

This issue was discussed at the LEP last week and it was suggested that each council 
demonstrate commitment to devolution in Oxfordshire. Hence the need for the late 
report.

Future government funding for major infrastructural projects such as East West Rail is 
reliant on governance arrangements being agreed.

The County continues to push their single unitary proposal as well as this combined 
authority model (outlined in the report).

Cllr Price said that substantial elements of the devolution proposal aren’t contentious 
and binds people together.  There are issues around the functions of a combined 
authority and what an elected mayor would do, and how they would operate within the 
current local government structure.

Cllr Gant spoke as leader of the opposition. He welcomed the proposal but believed the 
people of Oxford needed more details on who would be democratic accountability. He 
felt the Board was wrong not to consider a re-organisation of local government in 
Oxford as a first step, as a combined authority would require additional money to 
operate

Cllr Hollingsworth said that a combined authority is to take power from government not 
from the councils. Re-organisation requires consensus. The danger is that the 
government perceives Oxfordshire as being more interested in talking about 
governance structures rather than focusing on outcomes. He suggested looking at 
Suffolk’s devolution proposal and the approach they are taking.  He believed it was 
better for re-organisation to be organic rather than forced.

Cllr Tanner said he favoured the proposal but was not sure the County Council was in 
favour of the scheme, given that they were still pushing for a single unitary.

Cllr Price said the government had made it clear that devolution from White Hall was 
key and they want an elected mayor to be responsible and to be held to account.  
Government money is desperately needed in the city and the county for transport and 
infrastructure. The County would be foolish to stand in the way of this proposal.

The City Executive Board resolved to 

Recommend to Council that it approves the inclusion of the City Council in the 
submission of a devolution bid to government for a combined authority and a directly 
elected mayor

108.Minutes 

The City Executive Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
November 2016 as a true and accurate record.

39



109.Matters Exempt from Publication 

The Board did not go into confidential session.

110.Appendix 1_ Commercial Waste Collection Capacity 

Appendix noted.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.11 pm

40


	Agenda
	8 Commissioned Advice Strategy 2018-2021
	Appendix 1_ Risk Register
	Blank Risk Register  

	Appendix 2_Commissioned Advice 2018-21 EqIA
	Appendix 3_ Principles of Good Commissioning

	9 Establishment of Trust arrangements to support the redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford.
	Appendix 1_ Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2_ Risk register
	Blank Risk Re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Thursday 19 January 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Price (Chair) Councillor Brown
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Rowley Councillor Sinclair
Councillor Smith Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Jackie Yates, Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Peter McQuitty, Corporate Lead - Culture & the Arts
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Marie Tidball, Chair, Scrutiny Devolution Review Group
Councillor Andrew Gant, Liberal Democrat Group Leader, Liberal Democrat shadow 
member for Corporate Strategy & Economic Development, Chair, Scrutiny Committee

111.Apologies for Absence 

Apologies received from Cllr Simm and the Chief Executive.

112.Declarations of Interest 

None

113.Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 

None received

114.Councillors Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 



None

115.Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 

None

116.Items raised by Board Members 

None 

117.Commissioned Advice Strategy 2018-2021 

The Executive Director for Organisational Development & Corporate Services 
submitted a report which proposed that a new model for funding advice services in 
Oxford is investigated in time to replace the current programme which ends on 31 
March 2018.

Cllr Brown, Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services presented the report. 
She explained that the report had been rewritten after advice from the Scrutiny 
Committee.

The Council highly values the work of the advice agencies in the city and pays them a 
combined grant of £500k each year. However the government’s austerity programme 
and cuts to local government have put pressure on our community grants.  

Council proposes moving to a commissioned advice system that fits with the objectives 
of our Financial Inclusion Strategy.  We value the work of the advice centres but need 
to provide services fit for the future and are geographically equitable across the city.  
The review will consider how we could change services to make them more efficient. 
This does not necessarily mean having new advice providers.

A progress report will go to CEB in September.

Cllr Price asked what kind of bodies/cost will be involved in the review. The Benefits 
Manager said he didn’t have a fixed idea of who the reviewer would be but they would 
have advice services expertise and local knowledge about the sector. The review 
should cost less that £10k.

Cllr Tanner said that a review would be useful for determining value for money of 
advice centres.  Centres often provide service cheaper than if the Council provided it in-
house as they rely on volunteers.

Cllr Rowley said that advice centres needed to be accessible to everyone in Oxford but 
they also needed to retail hubs in areas of deprivation.

The County Council’s approach provides an example of how not to do it. Their single 
provider has led to a drop in the number of people being helped. He was glad officers 



were meeting with all advice centres as he felt a single tender with a single provider 
was unlikely to work.  He felt there was a lots of potential if advice centres worked 
together to make improvements ie sharing volunteers, etc.

Cllr Price asked what the next step was and would other Members be involved in 
deciding the choice and management structure of advice services. Cllr Brown said she 
would know more in the next few months and would involve other board members 
when needed.  The Executive Director of Organisational Change and Corporate 
Services said that other members could be briefed on developments at the Members’ 
financial Inclusion meeting.

The City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree that work is undertaken early in 2017 to evaluate the current provision of 
advice services in Oxford, and to compare this with different models of provision 
in other parts of the country.

2. Agree to commission an independent evaluation of services which proposes a 
new funding model which ensures that the outcomes of the Council’s Financial 
Inclusion Strategy are delivered.

3. Agree that all funding models should be considered in investigating the new 
approach, including competitive tendering, and retaining the current model.

118.Establishment of Trust arrangements to support the 
redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford. 

The Head of Community Services submitted a report which sought to establish of a 
development trust to support the redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford.
 
Cllr Price, Board member for Corporate Strategy and Economic Development 
presented the report. He explained that the museum had secured a Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF) grant and had pledged to raise £300,000 from other sources.  The second 
round of funding from HLF is dependent on the museum having secured funding for 
80% of its pledge.  Creating a development trust is one way the museum can raise this 
money through donations. This trust will have board members on the board.

Officers are also going to explore creating a charity trust to run the museum. A report 
will go to CEB later in the year outlining the development trust’s fundraising progress 
and whether a charity trust is a suitable model for the museum.

The City Executive Board resolved to: 

1. Approve the establishment of a Development Trust as a vehicle to raise funds to 
support the redevelopment of the Museum of Oxford.

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to commit up to £5,000 
from existing resources in order to register the fund-raising vehicle with the Charity 
Commission.



3. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to agree detailed 
arrangements relating to the Development Trust.

4. Delegate authority to the Head of Community Services to explore the future 
establishment of a full Charitable Trust to manage the long-term development of the 
Museum of Oxford.

5. Instruct the Head of Community Services to report back to City Executive Board at 
a future date on progress in relation to the establishment of a full Charitable Trust. 
The report should include the Trust remit, revised charitable aims (objects), and a 
draft business plan outlining proposals for staffing, financial management and other 
aspects of the Trust’s future development. 

119.Scrutiny Committee Reports 
a) Scrutiny Report: Devolution Plans for Oxfordshire 

Cllr Tidball, Chair of the Scrutiny Devolution Review Group presented the report. She 
explained the task of the review group and outlined the methodology and findings of the 
group.  She explained that devolution was important to local government as the UK is 
the most centralised county in the world and devolution deals bring some of that power 
to the local level. Achieving a deal could release significant government money to the 
county but the timeframe to agree a deal is small.

The government has specified the need for an elected mayor to provide strong 
accountable governance. The review group’s preferred model is to keep the current 
Oxfordshire councils but to also have a mayoral combined authority, which would be 
responsible for the additional powers and money released from government.

She thanked the Scrutiny Officer and the Assistant Chief Executive for their hard work.

Cllr Tidball listed the benefits of securing a devolution deal, these included simplifying 
transportation infrastructure, building a new relationship with government and creating 
an employer led skills model. 
She explained that the secured Cambridge-Peterborough devolution deal included 
significant money for social housing.

Recommendation 9 of the report suggests how the governance of a combined authority 
could work, including details of decision-making/voting and the ability of the combined 
authority to overrule a mayor. It is also recommends devolving from the combined 
authority to the county and district councils the power to discharge functions where 
appropriate.

The report discusses possible local government re-organisation in Oxfordshire and 
outlines the strengths and weaknesses of the different models in Appendix 2. It is 
recommended this list be used to build consensus between Oxfordshire authorities.



A mayor would provide strong accountable decision making and could speed up 
decision-making by removing loggerheads.

She explained that the City is an economic hub in the county and the demographic 
makeup of the city needs to be shown in the decision making structure of either re-
organisation model

Cllr Price thanked Cllr Tidball, Cllr Gant, and the Scrutiny Officer for the report.

The Assistant Chief Executive updated the board on the progress made in drafting a 
devolution deal. She explained that the Review Group’s report had been very helpful to 
assist the decision making of the working group (made up of representatives from all 
Oxfordshire local authorities and LEP).

Following on from CEB agreeing the Statement of intent, to support a devolution deal 
with a combined authority in December, the working group has been revising its 
proposal. It has three objectives: 

1. Housing, planning , infrastructure and transport - and has updated details on 
how devolved money would work for these
2. Skills; and
3. Governance arrangements – to review the government’s requirements 
needed to secure a devolution deal, and learn from authorities that have secured 
deals in the last year.

The County Council launched its one council model today. It is out for public 
consultation until 14 March. The working group need to make sure work is progressed 
before the County considers their one council proposal.

The Assistant Chief Executive will update the Growth Board at the end of month. 

Cllr Tanner asked what the likelihood of either proposal going ahead was. Cllr Price 
said that the message from the autumn statement was that government had two 
priorities, housing and economic growth. Devolution is seen as a way of achieving both 
of these. The government is pressing ahead to agree further devolution deals in 
Cambridgeshire, and Teeside, which suggests that devolution is the mechanism they 
wish to use.

The County Council’s refusal to accept that there is not a consensus on re-organisation 
risks working against the combined authority proposal. The combined authority might 
fall at the democratic fence if authorities don’t agree to take part.

Councillor Hollingsworth noted the emphasis on the Oxford-Milton Keynes-Cambridge 
corridor and questioned whether the Review Group had considered the possibility of a 
devolution deal based on a wider geographical footprint (e.g. including parts of 
Buckinghamshire), given that the county borders broadly date back to Saxon times.

Cllr Tidball said that the Group had considered this but felt that Oxfordshire could be 
identified as being city region (covered by one LEP) and that a wider geography would 
be too unwieldy and risk diluting democratic accountability.  However, an Oxfordshire 
combined authority would provide a mechanism for joint working with other combined 



authority areas (e.g. the West Midlands) in the form of joint committees covering a 
wider geography.

Cllr Gant said that the review group had considered different models of re-organisation. 
The report didn’t rule out re-organisation, but outlined concerns in terms of strong 
accountable governance, and high quality service delivery with all unitary models.

Cllr Tidball said that any net savings of re-organisation would need to be reconsidered 
in light of changes to the financial settlement and business rate retention,  and a unitary 
authority’s ability to generate revenue and efficiencies 

Cllr Brown said the opportunity of securing a devolution deal is very important. Having it 
held out to us and not trying to grasp it is wrong. Oxfordshire’s economy will suffer if we 
don’t secure a deal and we need to do everything we can to secure one.

The Assistant Chief Executive explained the report had been circulated to all 
Oxfordshire councils and the working group. She said she would send it to the media 
as well.

The Review Group’s work on governance structures and the tests involved are very 
helpful in assisting how a combined authority could operate.

Cllr Price said that getting a devolution deal is only the beginning. Cambridge and 
Peterborough are already onto their second round of devolution which included social 
care. There is danger that people around the table might not want the deal to work.

Cllr Rowley said the Council’s short to medium term priority must be to gain the benefits 
of devolution.
 
Cllr Brown said it was important the Council reached out to our partners, the LEP and 
key businesses in Oxfordshire and explain to them the benefits of our proposal and why 
the County Council’s unitary option isn’t the best. We must work collaboratively with the 
other district councils to spread the message that a ‘no mayor deal’ won’t work and by 
pursuing it the County risks derailing the combined authority devolution bid.

The Assistant Chief Executive said that ultimately the decision maker is government.

The City Executive Board agreed all the recommendations listed in the Devolution 
Review Group report.

120.Minutes 

The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.00 pm


